EASYACCOUNTING WITH FILEMAKER PRO™

Software

User’s Guide

User’s Guide
EasyAccounting with FileMaker Pro

David Haney Enterprises
5041 E Pershing Ave
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
602-992-3800
http://www.filemakeraccounting.com
info@filemakeraccounting.com

Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................................................1
STANDARD FEATURES .................................................................................................................................................1
MAIN............................................................................................................................................................................3
MAIN SCREEN VARIATIONS ........................................................................................................................................4
Single user, Single Company, No Password ...........................................................................................................4
Single User, Single Company, Assigned Password.................................................................................................4
Single User, Multiple Companies, No Password ....................................................................................................5
Single User, Multiple Companies, Assigned Password...........................................................................................5
Multiple users, Single Company, No Password ......................................................................................................6
Multiple users, Single Company, Assigned Password.............................................................................................6
Multiple users, Multiple Companies, No Password ................................................................................................7
Multiple users, Multiple Companies, Assigned Password.......................................................................................7
Access Privileges.....................................................................................................................................................8
LOGGING IN ................................................................................................................................................................9
LOGGING OUT .............................................................................................................................................................9
QUIT THE SOLUTION....................................................................................................................................................9
SETTINGS .................................................................................................................................................................11
COMPANY .................................................................................................................................................................11
Create a New Company.........................................................................................................................................12
Delete a Company .................................................................................................................................................13
Edit Company Information....................................................................................................................................13
Assign Account Numbers.......................................................................................................................................13
Selecting Financial Period Type ...........................................................................................................................13
USERS .......................................................................................................................................................................14
Create a New User ................................................................................................................................................14
Editing Current User Settings ...............................................................................................................................15
Modify User Access Privileges ............................................................................................................................................ 15
Modify User Preferences...................................................................................................................................................... 16

SYSTEM .....................................................................................................................................................................17
Set Form Numbers and Prefixes............................................................................................................................17
Delete a company..................................................................................................................................................18
Database Maintenance..........................................................................................................................................19
Verify Database.................................................................................................................................................................... 19
Reset Transactional Records ................................................................................................................................................ 19
Unlock Records.................................................................................................................................................................... 20
Clear Data ............................................................................................................................................................................ 20
Year-End Procedure ............................................................................................................................................................. 20

Register your copy of EasyAccounting..................................................................................................................20
Order by Order Form............................................................................................................................................21

i

PRINTING...................................................................................................................................................................22
Set default margins................................................................................................................................................22
Create New Printer settings ..................................................................................................................................22
TRACKING .................................................................................................................................................................23
Modify the names of tracking entity groups or categories ....................................................................................23
Create a Tracking entity group or category..........................................................................................................24
Delete a tracking entity groups or categories .......................................................................................................25
Create New Tracking entities within a group........................................................................................................25
Delete a Tracking entity within a group................................................................................................................25
LEDGER ....................................................................................................................................................................27
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS ..................................................................................................................................27
Create a General Ledger Account.........................................................................................................................27
Edit a General Ledger Account.............................................................................................................................28
Delete a General Ledger Account .........................................................................................................................28
Create a Receivables Account...............................................................................................................................29
Edit a Receivables Account ...................................................................................................................................29
Delete a Receivables Account ...............................................................................................................................29
PAYABLE (VENDOR) ACCOUNTS ...............................................................................................................................30
Create a Payables (Vendor) Account ....................................................................................................................30
Edit a Payables (Vendor Account .........................................................................................................................30
Delete a Payables (Vendor Account......................................................................................................................30
INVENTORY LEDGER ACCOUNTS ...............................................................................................................................31
Create an Inventory Ledger Account ....................................................................................................................31
Edit an Inventory Ledger Account.........................................................................................................................31
Delete an Inventory Ledger Account.....................................................................................................................31
JOURNAL..................................................................................................................................................................34
GENERAL JOURNAL ...................................................................................................................................................34
Create a General Journal Entry............................................................................................................................35
Edit a General Journal Entry................................................................................................................................35
SALES JOURNAL ........................................................................................................................................................36
Sales ......................................................................................................................................................................36
Create a Sales Journal Entry................................................................................................................................................. 36
Edit a Sales Journal Entry .................................................................................................................................................... 36
Delete a Sales Journal Entry................................................................................................................................................. 37

Refunds..................................................................................................................................................................37
Create a Refund.................................................................................................................................................................... 37
Edit a Refund ....................................................................................................................................................................... 37
Delete a Refund.................................................................................................................................................................... 38

Payments and Credits............................................................................................................................................38
Create a Payment or Credit entry to a sale ........................................................................................................................... 38
Edit a Payment or Credit ...................................................................................................................................................... 39
Delete a Payment or Credit .................................................................................................................................................. 39

PURCHASE JOURNAL .................................................................................................................................................40
Purchase................................................................................................................................................................40
Create a Purchase Journal Entry........................................................................................................................................... 40
Edit a Purchase Journal Entry............................................................................................................................................... 41
Delete a Purchase Journal Entry........................................................................................................................................... 41

Purchase Refunds..................................................................................................................................................41
Create a Purchase Refund..................................................................................................................................................... 41
Edit a Purchase Refund ........................................................................................................................................................ 41
Delete a Purchase Refund..................................................................................................................................................... 42

Payments and Credits............................................................................................................................................42
Create a Payment or Credit entry to a purchase.................................................................................................................... 42
Edit a Payment or Credit ...................................................................................................................................................... 43
Delete a Payment or Credit .................................................................................................................................................. 43

ii

FORMS.......................................................................................................................................................................44
CHECKS .....................................................................................................................................................................44
Write a Check........................................................................................................................................................45
Print a Check.........................................................................................................................................................45
Re-Issue a Check ...................................................................................................................................................46
Void a Check .........................................................................................................................................................46
QUOTES .....................................................................................................................................................................47
Create a Customer Quote......................................................................................................................................47
Save a Quote as a Draft ........................................................................................................................................47
Duplicate an existing Quote ..................................................................................................................................48
Delete items from a Quote.....................................................................................................................................48
Delete an entire Quote ..........................................................................................................................................48
Print a Quote.........................................................................................................................................................49
Create an Invoice from a Quote ............................................................................................................................49
INVOICES ...................................................................................................................................................................50
Create a Customer Invoice....................................................................................................................................51
Save an Invoice as a Draft ....................................................................................................................................52
Duplicate an existing Invoice ................................................................................................................................52
Delete items from an Invoice.................................................................................................................................53
Delete an entire Invoice ........................................................................................................................................53
Print an Invoice.....................................................................................................................................................53
Edit an Invoice ......................................................................................................................................................54
CREDIT MEMOS .........................................................................................................................................................55
Create a Credit Memo...........................................................................................................................................56
Save a Credit Memo as a Draft .............................................................................................................................57
Duplicate an existing Credit Memo.......................................................................................................................57
Delete items from a Credit Memo .........................................................................................................................57
Delete an entire Credit Memo ...............................................................................................................................58
Print a Credit Memo .............................................................................................................................................58
Edit a Credit Memo ...............................................................................................................................................58
PURCHASE ORDERS ...................................................................................................................................................59
Create a Purchase Order ......................................................................................................................................60
Save a Purchase Order as a Draft ........................................................................................................................60
Duplicate an existing Purchase Order ..................................................................................................................61
Delete items from a Purchase Order.....................................................................................................................61
Delete an entire Purchase Order ..........................................................................................................................62
Print a Purchase Order.........................................................................................................................................62
Edit a Purchase Order ..........................................................................................................................................62
VENDOR BILLS ..........................................................................................................................................................63
Create a Vendor Bill .............................................................................................................................................64
Save a Vendor Bill as a Draft................................................................................................................................65
Edit a Vendor Bill..................................................................................................................................................65
Duplicate an existing Vendor Bill .........................................................................................................................65
Delete items from a Vendor Bill ............................................................................................................................65
Delete an entire Vendor Bill..................................................................................................................................66
Print a Vendor Bill ................................................................................................................................................66
PROCESS...................................................................................................................................................................68
DEPOSITS ..................................................................................................................................................................68
Create a Deposit ...................................................................................................................................................68
Delete a Deposit....................................................................................................................................................68
Edit a Deposit........................................................................................................................................................69
View a Deposit line items ......................................................................................................................................69
BANK RECONCILIATION ............................................................................................................................................70
Reconcile a bank account......................................................................................................................................70

iii

RECEIVE PURCHASE ORDERS ....................................................................................................................................71
Receive Purchase Order........................................................................................................................................71
PAY BILLS .................................................................................................................................................................73
Pay Bills ................................................................................................................................................................73
Distribute check amounts ......................................................................................................................................74
Print checks created in the Pay Bills tab...............................................................................................................74
REPORTS ..................................................................................................................................................................76
FINANCIAL REPORTS .................................................................................................................................................76
Create a Trial Balance Report ..............................................................................................................................77
Create a Balance Sheet .........................................................................................................................................78
Create an Income Statement..................................................................................................................................79
AGING REPORTS ........................................................................................................................................................80
Create a Receivables Aging Report.......................................................................................................................80
Create Payables Aging Report ..............................................................................................................................81
INQUIRY REPORTS .....................................................................................................................................................82
Create Ledger Account Inquiry Reports................................................................................................................82
Create Journal Entries Inquiry Reports ................................................................................................................83
Create Customer Statements .................................................................................................................................84
APPENDIX ................................................................................................................................................................86
MAIN SCREEN ...........................................................................................................................................................87
Main Screen - Single User, Single Company ........................................................................................................87
Main Screen - Multiple Users Logged Out............................................................................................................88
Main Screen - Multiple Users, Single Company ...................................................................................................89
Main Screen - Single User, Multiple Companies ..................................................................................................90
Main Screen - Multiple Users, Multiple Companies .............................................................................................91
Main Screen - Logged-in User with restricted access...........................................................................................92
SETTINGS ..................................................................................................................................................................93
Company Settings before company is created.......................................................................................................93
Company Settings Tab after company is created ..................................................................................................94
User Settings-Access Privileges ............................................................................................................................95
User Settings-Preferences .....................................................................................................................................96
System Settings ......................................................................................................................................................97
Print Settings.........................................................................................................................................................98
Tracking Settings - no tracking entities.................................................................................................................99
Tracking Settings - with tracking groups established .........................................................................................100
LEDGER ...................................................................................................................................................................101
General Ledger Accounts....................................................................................................................................101
Receivables Ledger Accounts..............................................................................................................................102
Payables Ledger Accounts ..................................................................................................................................103
Inventory Ledger Accounts..................................................................................................................................104
JOURNAL .................................................................................................................................................................105
General Journal Entries......................................................................................................................................105
Sales Journal – Sales with distribution to G/L accounts.....................................................................................106
Sales Journal - Sales with distribution to defined tracking entities ....................................................................107
Sales Journal – Refund – Distribution to G/L Accounts......................................................................................108
Sales Journal - Refund - Distribution to Tracking Entities .................................................................................109
Sales Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to G/L Accounts.................................................................................110
Sales Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to Tracking Entities ...........................................................................111
Purchase Journal - Purchase - Distribution to G/L Accounts ............................................................................112
Purchase Journal - Purchase - Distribution to Tracking Entities.......................................................................113
Purchase Journal - Refund - Distribution to G/L Accounts ................................................................................114
Purchase Journal - Refund - Distribution to Tracking Entities ..........................................................................115
Purchase Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to G/L Accounts ..........................................................................116

iv

Purchase Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to Tracking Entities ....................................................................117
FORMS.....................................................................................................................................................................118
Checks – Distribution to G/L Accounts ...............................................................................................................118
Checks - Distribution to Tracking Entities..........................................................................................................119
Quotes (draft) ......................................................................................................................................................120
Quotes (issued) with list of existing quotes on the right......................................................................................121
Quotes (issued) with list of available customers on the right..............................................................................122
Quotes (issued) with list of available inventory items on the right .....................................................................123
Customer Invoice - Line Items with list of available invoices .............................................................................124
Customer Invoice - Line items with list of available customers ..........................................................................125
Customer Invoice - Line items with list of available inventory items..................................................................126
Customer Invoice - Distribution to G/L Accounts ...............................................................................................127
Customer Invoice - Distribution to Tracking Entities .........................................................................................128
Credit Memo - line items with list of available credit memos .............................................................................129
Credit Memo - line items with list of available customers ..................................................................................130
Credit Memos - line items with list of available inventory items.........................................................................131
Credit Memo - Distribution to G/L Accounts ......................................................................................................132
Credit Memo - Distribution to Tracking Entities ................................................................................................133
Purchase Orders - line items with list of available purchase orders ..................................................................134
Purchase Orders - line items with list of vendors ...............................................................................................135
Purchase Orders - line items with list of inventory items on the right ................................................................136
Vendor Bills - Line items with list of available Vendor bills...............................................................................137
Vendor Bills - Line items with list of available Vendors .....................................................................................138
Vendor Bills - Line items with list of inventory items..........................................................................................139
Vendor Bills - Distribution to G/L Accounts .......................................................................................................140
Vendor Bills - Distribution to Tracking Entities .................................................................................................141
PROCESS..................................................................................................................................................................142
Deposits - Existing Deposit List ..........................................................................................................................142
Deposits - Undeposited checks............................................................................................................................143
Check Reconciliation...........................................................................................................................................144
Receive Purchase Order - Line Items..................................................................................................................145
Receive Purchase Orders - Distribution to G/L Accounts...................................................................................146
Receive Purchase Orders - Distribution to Tracking Entities.............................................................................147
Pay Bills - Distribute to Vendor Bills..................................................................................................................148
Pay Bills - Distribute to tracking entities ............................................................................................................149
REPORTS .................................................................................................................................................................150
Trial Balance Report...........................................................................................................................................150
Balance Sheet ......................................................................................................................................................151
Income Statement ................................................................................................................................................152
Receivables Aging Report ...................................................................................................................................153
Payables Aging Reports ......................................................................................................................................154
General Ledger Account Inquiry Report.............................................................................................................155
Receivables (Customer) Accounts Inquiry Report...............................................................................................156
Payables (Vendor) Accounts Inquiry Report.......................................................................................................157
General Journal Inquiry Report..........................................................................................................................158
Sales Journal Inquiry Reports.............................................................................................................................159
Purchase Journal Inquiry Reports ......................................................................................................................160
Customer Statements ...........................................................................................................................................161
INDEX ......................................................................................................................................................................162

v

6

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

2
1

Chapter

Introduction
You are only a few steps away from efficient and powerful
accounting.

E

asyAccounting Software is a comprehensive accounting solution that is both
intuitive and powerful and provides you with the tools necessary to efficiently
manage your company’s accounting needs.

Standard Features
EasyAccounting contains a variety of standard features that are utilized throughout the
software to minimize the learning curve necessary to operate the software to its fullest
potential.


Navigational Tab Structure
Tabs on the left of each screen represent the major areas of the accounting software
and tabs at the top allow the user to do more specific things within the general area.
For example, the Ledger tab on the left can be further divided into the General
Ledger, Customer Ledger, Vendor Ledger, and Inventory Ledger. See Figure 1.



List and Detail Views
A list view is shown on the right side of the screen. The detail view is on the left
side of the screen. To see the details of an item in the list view, simply click on the
desired item and its details will appear on the left.

Figure 1
Navigational Tabs

1

U S E R ’ S



G U I D E

Icons in List View
An icon will appear to the left of an item in the list if it is being edited by a user. A blue will
appear beside an item edited by the current user. A red will appear beside an item edited by a
remote user. When an item is being edited, all other users are prohibited from viewing and/or
editing the item’s details.



Search Filters
A filtering scheme is implemented in
EasyAccounting to allow the user to quickly
find an item. Figure 2 demonstrates how the
filtering works. Each list is filtered by a filter
field, a filter type and search criteria. For
example, the user can search for an account
whose name (filter field) begins with (filter
type) the letter ‘A’ (search criteria).

Figure 2 List Filters



Required Fields
Required fields are denoted with an ‘*’. A record cannot be accepted if a field denoted with an ‘*’
is left blank.



Transactional Procedures
Unless indicated otherwise, procedures performed within the software are transactional. In other
words, the user must accept the transaction before it becomes part of the company’s accounting
records.



Dimmed tabs and buttons
EasyAccounting graphically shows the user when a procedure or
function is not available by dimming the button or tab. Dimmed
buttons are not available

Figure 3 Dimmed button

Figure 4 Available button

.

2

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

2

Chapter

Main
The Main tab on the left navigates the user to the initial screen when the software
is launched.
EasyAccounting typically includes one company with two users. The Main screen changes depending
upon the following variables :


number of companies



number of users



log-in status



access privileges



existence of a password

3

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen Variations
Single user, Single Company, No Password

In this scenario, when the software is launched, the user is automatically logged in and will be
navigated to the screen illustrated in Fig. 5.

Figure 5 Single User, Single Company, No Password

Single User, Single Company, Assigned Password

In this scenario, when the software is launched, the user is navigated to the Main screen to enter the
assigned password and log in. See Fig. 6

4

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Single User, Multiple Companies, No Password

In this scenario, when the software is launched, the user will be logged in automatically and taken to
the Main screen where he or she can select a company from the pop-down list. See Fig. 6.
Single User, Multiple Companies, Assigned Password

In this scenario, the software launches and takes the user to the Main screen so he or she can enter a
password to log in. After logging in, the user then selects the appropriate company from the dropdown list. See Fig. 6.

Figure 6 Single User, Multiple Companies

5

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Multiple users, Single Company, No Password

In this scenario, when the software is launched, the user is navigated to the Main screen where he or
she can log in. Clicking on the user’s name in the list will automatically log him or her in. However,
if the user tabs to the appropriate field and types his name, then he must press the Log-in button. See
Fig. 7.
Multiple users, Single Company, Assigned Password

In this scenario, when the software is launched, the user is navigated to the Main screen where he or
she can log in. The user can select the appropriate name form the list by clicking on it or he can type
his name in the name field. Next, he must enter his password and press the Log-in button. See Fig. 7.

Figure 7 Multiple Users, Single Company

6

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Multiple users, Multiple Companies, No Password

In this scenario, the software launches and navigates directly to the Main screen for log-in. Clicking
on the user’s name in the list will automatically log him or her in. However, if the user tabs to the
appropriate field and types his name, then he must press the Log-in button. After logging in, the user
then selects the appropriate company from the drop-down list. See Fig. 8.
Multiple users, Multiple Companies, Assigned Password

In this scenario, the software launches and navigates directly to the Main screen where the user can
select his name from the list or type it in the space provided, then enter the password and press the login button. After logging in, the user then selects the appropriate company from the drop-down list.
See Fig. 8.

Figure 8 Multiple Users, Multiple Companies

7

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Access Privileges

In addition to the options just described, access privileges are the final variable on the main screen.
The differences in the main screen as a result of restricted access privileges are only evident once a
user has logged into the software and are visible only on the left-hand tabs. Once a user is logged in,
the tabs on this screen will reflect which areas to which the user has access. Figure 9 illustrates the left
side of the main screen when a user has logged in who only has access to the Journal section and the
Forms section. Note that the remaining tabs on the left are dimmed to indicate they are not available
to that user.

Figure 9 Limited Access tabs

8

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Logging In
1.

Click on the correct user name.

2.

Enter the correct password

3.

Click on the

button.

Logging Out
1.

Navigate to the Main tab on the left.

2.

Click on the

button.

Quit the Solution
1.

Log Out following the Logging Out instructions.

2.

Click on the

button.

Figure 10 List of users on main screen

9

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

[This page left blank intentionally]

10

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

3

Chapter

Settings
The Settings tab of EasyAccounting is where the user begins to create or
modify settings regarding companies, users, system settings, printing, and
tracking entities.

Company
The company tab on the Settings screen allows the user to create new companies and edit existing
companies.

Figure 11 Company Settings

11

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a New Company
1.

Click on the

button.

2.

Complete the Company information (name, address, telephone, etc.)

Figure 12 Company Information

3.

Complete the required
account numbers

Figure 13 Required Accounts

4.

Select a period type

5.

Select a period beginning date

Figure 14 Period Type

12

6.

Add a logo, if desired.

7.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a Company

Only the Master user or administrator can delete a company from the software. This function is
performed in the System tab of the Settings tab. It is very important to understand that once a
company has been deleted, the information regarding the company can no longer be accessed.
1.

Log in as the Master user from the Main screen.

2.

Navigate to the System tab of the Settings screen.

3.

Enter the master
password at the bottom
of the screen in the
section marked ‘Delete
Company.’

4.

Click on the
button

Figure 15 Delete Company

Edit Company Information
1.

Make changes on the company information screen as necessary.

2.

Press the

button.

Assign Account Numbers
1.

Default account numbers can be selected by clicking the
Required Accounts section.

2.

Customized account numbers can be assigned by typing the desired numbers in the fields
next to the account names.

D efault s

button at the top of the

Selecting Financial Period Type
1.

There are three financial period types: Monthly, Quarterly, and Annually.

2.

Select the financial period best for your company by clicking on the radio button to the left
of the desired type.

3.

Set the date of the beginning period in the Period Dates section. The remaining dates will
be completed automatically.

13

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Users
The Users tab on the Settings screen allows the user to create new users and modify access privileges
for existing users. Users in EasyAccounting are global and not unique to a particular company. When
a company is added or deleted, the users remain the same. Unless stated otherwise, all functions in
this section begin at the Users tab of the Settings screen. Typically, the software is distributed with
two users, a Master or Administrator user and another user. Both users are provided without
passwords, therefore, it is a good practice to assign a password at least to the Master user to ensure the
security of your data.

Figure 16 User information

Create a New User

14

1.

Click on the

button.

2.

You will see this pop-up message:

3.

Make your selection by clicking on the appropriate button.

4.

Enter the user name and password.

5.

Select the user’s access privileges.

6.

This procedure is not transactional. Once you have created a new user, your changes are
‘live.’

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Editing Current User Settings

Each user has access privileges and preferences specific to him or her. Access privileges are what
allow a user to work in specific parts of the accounting software. For example, an administrator
would have access to the general journal, but a cashier would not.
Modify User Access Privileges

1.

From the User tab of the
Settings Screen, select the
Access Privileges tab.

2.

Select the user you wish to edit
from the list on the right.

3.

Modify the access privileges by
checking or unchecking the
boxes next to the settings you
wish to change. This is NOT a
transactional procedure. In
other words, when you modify
the settings on this screen, they
take place immediately.

Figure 17 User Access Privileges

15

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Modify User Preferences

User preferences include report settings, Form settings, and default printer settings. The report
preferences include report retention preferences and whether or not to print zero balance accounts on
reports. The Forms preferences allow the user to determine whether to print a report when the
‘Accept’ button is pressed and also whether an invoice or packing slip is printed when printing
invoices.
1.

From the User
tab of the
Settings Screen,
select the
Preferences tab.

2.

Select the user
you wish to edit
from the list on
the right.

Figure 18 User Preferences

3.

16

Modify the preferences by selecting the desired preference settings. This is NOT a
transactional procedure. In other words, when you modify the settings on this screen, they
take place immediately.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

System
The System tab on the Settings is where the administrator sets beginning numbers for forms such as
checks and invoices and also perform various maintenance functions that affect the entire accounting
program.
Set Form Numbers and Prefixes

Quotes, Invoices, Credit Memos, Purchase Orders, and vendor bills are assigned numbers beginning
with the numbers set in this screen. In addition, the user can set a prefix for the number to assist in
identifying the transaction type by looking at the number assigned. In addition to setting form prefixes
and beginning numbers, the user can set the beginning check number for each checking account.
1.

In the Form
Numbers and
Prefixes
section, enter
the prefix and
beginning
number you
wish to use.

Figure 19 System Form Numbers and Prefixes

2.

In the Check Numbers and Default Cash Account section, enter the desired beginning
check number

3.

Select the default cash account you wish to use from the pop-up list.

4.

Press the

button.

17

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a company

For security reasons,
a company can be
deleted only by the
master user. It is
important to note that
deleting a company
removes all ability to
access that company’s
data.

18

Figure 20 Delete Company

1.

Enter the master password in the space provided

2.

Press the

3.

Confirm that you wish to delete the company by pressing the ‘Delete’ button.

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Database Maintenance

Database maintenance includes verification of the database, resetting transactional distribution
records, unlocking records, clearing paid invoice data, and year-end clearing.

Figure 21 Database Maintenance

Verify Database

The database needs to be verified occasionally to refresh the calculations involved in ledger totals.
This process recalculates the ledger totals from the journal and can take a significant amount of time.
1.

Press the

Verify Databas e

button to begin the process.

Reset Transactional Records

If the user discovers distribution accounts in the journal have incorrect balances, this procedure needs
to be performed.
Re set Tr a ns Re co rd s

1.

Press the

button.

2.

Respond to the messages as appropriate.

19

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Unlock Records

This procedure needs to be performed if the user has experienced a crash. This procedure will only
work for the user logged in as the master user and can only be run when all other users are logged out.
Unloc k Records

1.

Press the

button.

2.

Respond to the messages as appropriate.

Clear Data

This procedure will purge paid invoice data from the software to save storage space.
Clear D ata

1.

Press the

button.

2.

Respond to the messages as appropriate.

Year-End Procedure

This procedure will purge the previous year’s entries, update the current year’s periods, and set the
year’s beginning balances to the previous year’s ending balances.
Year-End

1.

Press the

button.

2.

Respond to the messages as appropriate.

Register your copy of EasyAccounting

You must register your copy of EasyAccounting within three (3) days of receiving the registration
code.

20

1.

Enter the name of the registering entity.

2.

Enter the code received from EasyAccounting.

3.

Click on the

Regis ter

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Order by Order Form

You can purchase your EasyAccounting software using the
directed to an order form.

Order Form

button. You will be

Figure 22 Order Form

1.

Enter the company name and information

2.

Select the items you wish to purchase

3.

Enter your payment information

4.

Select your communication
method (fax, e-mail, mail)

5.

Send
Press
order via e-mail.

to submit

6.

Pri nt
Press
fax or mail.

to print and
Figure 23 Registration Information

21

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Printing
The Printing tab of the Settings section allows the user to create an unlimited number of printers and
set default margins for each form and each printer.

Figure 24 System Printer Settings

Set default margins
1.

Modify the number to the left of each form thumbnail to represent the margin in pixels.
72 pixels equals one inch.

2.

To set all margin values at once, simply set the appropriate values for ‘Checks’ and press
Co py All .

Create New Printer settings
1.

Press the

2.

Enter the name you wish to assign to these settings. Generally, a particular printer name is
used.

3.

Change the settings as necessary.

Figure 25 Printer setting

22

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Tracking
EasyAccounting allows the user to create multiple tracking entity types as well as multiple tracking
entities of each type. Tracking entities are a method of breaking down transactions for anything the
user wishes to track. For example, a company may need to track items by sales reps, offices, stores,
partners, jobs, and/or projects. Each entity has its own subset of the master G/L accounts, enabling the
user to run any financial report for just that entity. Up to 4 entity categories can be created with
tracking entities belonging to each category.
Distribution preferences to tracking entities are set in this section. A tracking category is designated as
‘Required’, ‘Reminded’ or ‘Not Required.’ This designation determines whether or not a particular
transaction MUST be distributed for that category. If a category is required, it is automatically
selected to be distributed whenever you create a transaction. If it is reminded, it will enable by default,
and will bring up a warning message if you accept a transaction without it selected. Entity categories
not required will default to unselected, and will allow you to accept transactions without a warning.
When new tracking entity types are created, new tabs appear on this screen allowing the user to
navigate between the different groups. Figure 14 represents the screen that appears when no groups
or categories have been created.

Figure 26 Tracking Categories

Modify the names of tracking entity groups or categories
1.

At the top right of the screen, enter the name you wish to identify with the tracking group.

23

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Tracking entity group or category
1.

If no tracking categories exist, press the ‘New Entity
Category’ button and proceed to step 3.

2.

If a tracking category already exists, press the
at the right of the screen.

3.

Enter the name of the new category of tracking entities.

4.

In Section 1 , set the group settings for sales and purchases to ‘Not Required’, ‘Required’,
or ‘Reminded.’ This setting will determine how transactions are distributed in daily
accounting functions.

5.

Create new tracking entities or items for the new category by navigating to Section
following the instructions below.

Figure 27 Settings - Tracking categories

24

button

2

and

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a tracking entity groups or categories

The user can delete a tracking group or category, but it is important to remember that when such a
group is deleted, all tracking information related to that group is no longer accessible.
1.

Press the

button at the right of the screen.

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

Create New Tracking entities within a group
2

1.

In section

, enter the number of the new tracking entity.

2.

Enter the name of the tracking entity.

3.

If desired, click on the checkbox to select a default distribution scheme.
a. Enter the percentage of sales to be distributed to the new entity
b. Enter the percentage of purchases to be distributed to the new entity

4.

Press the

button

Delete a Tracking entity within a group
1.

Select the entity from the list on the right side of the screen.

2.

Press the

3.

Respond to the pop-up message.

button.

25

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

[This page left blank intentionally]

26

U S E R ’ S

4

Chapter

G U I D E

Ledger
The Ledger tab of EasyAccounting is where the general ledger accounts,
receivable (customer accounts, payable (vendor) accounts, and inventory
accounts are created and defined.
In this section of EasyAccounting, the user creates and defines accounts that will be accessed
in daily transactions.

General Ledger Accounts
General
Ledger
accounts are created, deleted,
and modified in this section.
The following functions are
performed beginning at the
General tab of the Ledger
section
Figure 28 General Ledger Accounts

Create a General Ledger Account
1.

Enter the account number, account name, and account type in the appropriate fields.

2.

Press the

button.

27

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit a General Ledger Account
1.

Select the account you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Modify the information as appropriate

3.

Press

button.

Delete a General Ledger Account

General Ledger Accounts cannot be deleted if journal entries exist relating to the account. In the event
that an account has no entries posted to it, however, the user can delete the account.

28

1.

Select the account you wish to delete from the list on the right.

2.

Press the

3.

Respond to the pop-up message.

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receivable (Customer) Ledger Accounts
The payable ledger is also referred to as the
Customer ledger. Payable ledger accounts
are entities who owe the company money
and are created, deleted, and modified in
this section.
Each of the following
functions is performed beginning at the
Customers tab of the Ledger section.

Figure 29 Customer Ledger Accounts

Create a Receivables Account
1.

Enter the receivables account information in the appropriate blank fields on this screen.
(Required information is denoted with an ‘*’.)

2.

Press the

button.

Edit a Receivables Account
1.

Select the receivables account you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes in the fields as necessary.

3.

Press the

button.

Delete a Receivables Account

Receivables accounts cannot be deleted if journal entries exist relating to the receivable account.
However, if no journal entries have been posted to the account, it can be deleted.
1.

Select the receivables account you wish to delete from the list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

29

U S E R ’ S

3.

G U I D E

Respond to the pop-up
message.

Payable (Vendor) Accounts
Payable (Vendor) accounts are also
referred to as Vendor Ledger Accounts.
Payable accounts are entities to whom the
company owes money and are created,
deleted, and modified in this section. The
following functions are performed
beginning at the Vendors tab of the Ledger
section. See Figure 6.

Figure 30 Vendor Ledger Accounts

Create a Payables (Vendor) Account
1.

Enter the payables account (vendor) information in the appropriate blank fields on this
screen. (Required information is denoted with an ‘*’.)

2.

Press the

button.

Edit a Payables (Vendor Account
1.

Select the payables account (vendor) you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes in the fields as necessary.

3.

Press the

button.

Delete a Payables (Vendor Account

Payables accounts cannot be deleted if journal entries exist relating to the payables account. However,
if no journal entries have been posted to the account, it can be deleted.

30

1.

Select the payables account (vendor) you wish to delete from the list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

3.

G U I D E

Respond to the pop-up
message.

Inventory Ledger Accounts
The inventory ledger accounts
screen is designed to add inventory items as
well as make necessary modifications.
These procedures are performed in this
section.
The following functions are
performed beginning at the Inventory tab of
the Ledger section.

Figure 31 Inventory Ledger Accounts

Create an Inventory Ledger Account
1.

Enter the inventory information in the appropriate blank fields on this screen. (Required
information is denoted with an ‘*’.)

2.

Press the

button.

Edit an Inventory Ledger Account
1.

Select the inventory item you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes in the fields as necessary.

3.

Press the

button.

Delete an Inventory Ledger Account

Inventory items cannot be deleted if journal entries exist relating to the inventory item. If the item
cannot be deleted, the user will not see an active
button. However, if no journal entries have
been posted to the account, it can be deleted.

31

U S E R ’ S

32

G U I D E

1.

Select the inventory account you wish to delete from the list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

[This page left blank intentionally]

33

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

5

Chapter

Journal
The Journal tab of EasyAccounting is where daily business activities take
place.

General Journal
The General Journal tab of the Journal section of EasyAccounting is where manual general
journal entries are posted. The majority of journal entries are automatically entered when daily
procedures are performed, i.e. sales and purchases.

Figure 32 General Journal

34

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a General Journal Entry
1.

At the General tab of the
Journal section, there is a table
to add journal entries. (See Fig
20)

2.

Select the account from the list
on the right

3.

Enter the date

4.

Enter the reference information

Figure 33 General Journal Account list

5.

Enter the debit or credit amount

6.

Keep adding entries until the credits equal the debits.

7.

Press the

button.

Edit a General Journal Entry

A journal entry cannot be edited. To adjust an account balance, enter another journal entry to
offset the error.

35

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal
The Sales Journal tab of the Journal section of EasyAccounting is where sales are posted.
Sales entries include sales, refunds and payments.
Sales

Sales journal entries record the sales a company makes and allows the user to distribute the
sales amount to appropriate tracking entities.
Create a Sales Journal Entry

1.

Navigate to the sales tab of the
sales journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select the
customer to whom the item or
service is being sold by clicking
on the appropriate customer
from the list or entering the
customer number

3.

In section 2 , enter the sale
information including the date,
payment due date, reference
number, terms, amount of the
sale, and tax.

Figure 34 Sales Journal

3

4.

In section

, distribute the sale amount among G/L accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the sale amount among tracking entities created in the Settings
section (in Fig 27, Partners is a tracking entity created in the Settings section).

6.

Press the

button.

Edit a Sales Journal Entry

Sales journal entries cannot be edited here. To edit a sales journal entry, enter a general
journal entry to offset the sales entry you wish to edit.

36

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a Sales Journal Entry

Sales journal entries cannot be deleted here. To delete a sales journal entry, enter a general
journal entry to offset the sales entry you wish to delete.
Refunds

Refunds to sales entries are entered in this section and applied to particular sales entries.
Create a Refund

1.

Navigate to the Refund tab of
the sales journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select the
customer to whom the
amount is being refunded.

3.

In section 2 , enter the refund
information including the
date, refund amount,
reference number, and cash
account affected.

4.

In section 3 , distribute the
refund amount among G/L
accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the
refund amount among
tracking entities created in the
Settings section (in Fig 28,
Partners is a tracking entity
created in the Settings
section).

6.

Press the

Figure 35 Sales Refund Journal

button.

Edit a Refund

Sales refunds cannot be edited here. To edit a sales refund, enter a general journal entry to
offset the refund entry you wish to edit.

37

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a Refund

Sales refunds cannot be deleted here. To delete a refund, enter a general journal entry to offset
the sales refund you wish to delete.
Payments and Credits

Payments and credits are entered in the sales journal to be applied to particular sales items.
The user can enter a payment, however, without applying it to sales entries and can return at a later
date to apply the payment or credit to the appropriate sales entries.
Create a Payment or Credit entry to a sale

38

1.

Navigate to the
Pay/Credit tab of the
sales journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select
the customer to
whom the payment
or credit amount is
being applied.

3.

In section 2 , select
either ‘Payment’ or
‘Credit’, enter the
cash account, date,
reference, and
payment or credit
amount. If you are
applying an existing
payment, select the
radio button to
choose an existing
payment or credit.
3

Figure 36 Sales Journal Payments

4.

In section

, distribute the payment or credit amount among G/L accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the payment or credit amount among tracking entities created in
the Settings section (in Fig 29, Partners is a tracking entity created in the Settings section).

6.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit a Payment or Credit

Payments and credits cannot be edited here. To edit a payment or credit, enter a general
journal entry to offset the payment or credit entry you wish to edit.
Delete a Payment or Credit

Payments and credits cannot be deleted here. To delete a payment or credit, enter a general
journal entry to offset the payment or credit entry you wish to delete.

39

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal
The Sales Journal tab of the Journal section of EasyAccounting is where sales are posted.
Sales entries include sales, refunds and payments.
Purchase

Purchase journal entries record the purchases a company makes and allows the user to
distribute the purchase amount to appropriate tracking entities.
Create a Purchase Journal Entry

40

1.

Navigate to the purchase tab of the Purchase journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select the vendor from whom the item or service is being purchased by
clicking on the appropriate vendor from the list or entering the customer vendor

3.

In section 2 , enter the
purchase information including
the date, payment due date,
reference number, terms,
amount of the purchase, and
tax.

4.

In section 3 , distribute the
purchase amount among G/L
accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the
purchase amount among
tracking entities created in the
Settings section (in Fig 30,
Partners is a tracking entity
created in the Settings section).

6.

Press the

button

Figure 37 Purchase Journal

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit a Purchase Journal Entry

Purchase journal entries cannot be edited here. To edit a purchase journal entry, enter a
general journal entry to offset the purchase entry you wish to edit.
Delete a Purchase Journal Entry

Purchase journal entries cannot be deleted here. To delete a purchase journal entry, enter a
general journal entry to offset the purchase entry you wish to delete.
Purchase Refunds

Refunds to purchase entries are entered in this section and applied to particular purchase
entries.
Create a Purchase Refund

1.

Navigate to the Refund tab of the purchase journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select the
vendor from whom the
amount is being refunded.

3.

In section 2 , enter the
refund information including
the date, refund amount,
reference number, and cash
account affected..

4.

In section 3 , distribute the
refund amount among G/L
accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the
refund amount among
tracking entities created in
the Settings section (in Fig
31, Partners is a tracking
entity created in the Settings
section).

6.

Press the

Figure 38 Purchase Refund Journal

button.

Edit a Purchase Refund

Purchase refunds cannot be edited here. To edit a purchase refund, enter a general journal
entry to offset the refund entry you wish to edit.

41

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete a Purchase Refund

Purchase refunds cannot be deleted here. To delete a refund, enter a general journal entry to
offset the sales refund you wish to delete.
Payments and Credits

Payments and credits are entered in the purchase journal to be applied to particular purchase
items. The user can enter a payment, however, without applying it to purchase entries and can return
at a later date to apply the payment or credit to the appropriate purchase entries.
Create a Payment or Credit entry to a purchase

1.

Navigate to the Pay/Credit tab of the purchase journal section.

2.

In section 1 , select the
vendor from whom the
payment or credit amount
is being applied.

3.

In section 2 , select either
‘Payment’ or ‘Credit’,
enter the cash account,
date, reference, and
payment or credit amount.
If you are applying an
existing payment, select the
radio button to choose an
existing payment or credit.

4.

In section 3 , distribute the
payment or credit amount
among G/L accounts

5.

In section 3 , distribute the
payment or credit amount
among tracking entities
created in the Settings
section (in Fig 32, Partners
is a tracking entity created
in the Settings section).

6.

42

Press the

button.

Figure 39 Sales Payment Journal

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit a Payment or Credit

Payments and credits cannot be edited here. To edit a payment or credit, enter a general
journal entry to offset the payment or credit entry you wish to edit.
Delete a Payment or Credit

Payments and credits cannot be deleted here. To delete a payment or credit, enter a general
journal entry to offset the payment or credit entry you wish to delete.

43

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

6

Chapter

Forms
The Forms section of EasyAccounting is where the user can create
commonly-used business forms such as checks, quotes, invoices, credit memos,
purchase orders and vendor bills.

Checks
Checks can be written from this tab in the Forms section. The window illustrates the two steps
necessary to write a check in EasyAccounting; basic check information and distribution among
general ledger and tracking accounts. In addition, the Checks screen indicates the checking account
balance.

Figure 40 Checks

44

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Write a Check

Writing a check is a 2-step process. First, enter the payee name, check amount and check
date. Second, distribute the check amount among general ledger accounts and/or tracking group
entities.
1

1.

Beginning in Section

2.

Enter the check date

3.

Enter the check amount

4.

If desired, enter the payee address and
memo (optional fields)

5.

Move to section 2 to distribute the check
amount among the appropriate general
ledger accounts.

6.

Enter the amount you wish to distribute in
the field titled ‘Amount to Distribute.’

7.

Select the account(s) to which you wish to
distribute the amount from the list in
section 2.

8.

Select the tab for any other tracking entities
to which you wish to distribute the check
amount.

9.

, enter the payee name

Figure 41 Writing Checks

Repeat step 7 for each tracking entity group.

10. Press

.

Print a Check

After a check is accepted, it is stored as ‘unissued.’ A check remains unissued until it is
printed.
1.

Select the check you desire to print from the list on the right.

2.

Verify the correct beginning check number at the bottom of the list.

3.

Press

.

45

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Re-Issue a Check

A check can only be re-issued after it has been printed.
1.

Select check you desire to re-issue
from the list on the right.

2.

Click on the

3.

The check is now ready to be reprinted.

button.

Void a Check

A check can be voided before or after it has been
printed
1.

Select check you desire to re-issue
from the list on the right.

2.

Click on the

button.

Figure 42 Printing, re-issuing, and voiding checks

Figure 43 List of checks

46

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Quotes
A customer quote can be created in the Quote tab of the Forms section. The list view on the
right includes customers, quotes, and inventory items and is navigated by the tabs at the top of the list.
Create a Customer Quote
1.

Enter a customer number or select a customer from the list on the right.

2.

Enter the billing and shipping information if applicable

3.

Add the
items to be
included in
the quote by
entering the
item number
or selecting
from the
inventory
list on the
right.
Figure 44 Creating a Quote

4.

Enter the quantity for each item

5.

Press

.

Save a Quote as a Draft

The user might find it helpful to be able to begin preparing a quote and saving it as a draft until
more information is available to complete the quote. Quotes that are saved as draft have an
icon to
the left of the quote.
1.

Create the quote as instructed above.

2.

Press the

button.

47

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Duplicate an existing Quote

An existing quote can be duplicated to make creating quotes more efficient.
1.

Select the quote you desire to
duplicate from the Quote list on the
right

2.

Press the

button.

Figure 45 Duplicate Quote

Delete items from a Quote

Line items can be deleted from a quote
only before it has been accepted. After it has
been accepted, the entire quote must be deleted
and a new one created.
1.

Press the to the right of the item
you wish to delete.

2.

When the pop-up message appears,
confirm that you wish to delete the
quote by pressing ‘Delete.’

Figure 46 List of Quotes

Delete an entire Quote

48

1.

In the Quote list on the right, press the icon at the right of the quote you wish to delete.

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Print a Quote

After a quote is saved, it can be printed or an invoice can be created from the quote.
1.

Select the quote you wish to print
from the quote list on the right.

2.

Press the
Fig 34.

button. See
Figure 47 Buttons available to print a quote or create an invoice from a quote

Create an Invoice from a Quote
1.

Select the quote from which you wish to create an invoice from the quote list on the right.

2.

Press the

3.

A pending invoice will be created and you will be taken to the Invoices tab of the Forms
screen. Refer to the section on invoices for instructions regarding Invoices.

button. See Fig 34.

49

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Invoices
The Invoices tab of the Forms screen is where invoices can be created or invoices created from a
quote can be edited. The screen shows invoice details on the left and a tab-driven list of invoices,
customers, and inventory items on the right. In the detail portion of the screen, the color of the fields
indicates whether the information can be edited here or not. White fields indicate that it can be edited.
Dimmed or gray fields indicate that the invoice cannot be edited.

Figure 48 Invoice Detail

The invoice tab navigates to a list of existing
invoices. On this tab, you have the following
options


button will show
Pressing the
only invoices saved as draft.



Pressing the
only paid invoices.



Pressing the
button will show
only the unpaid invoices.



Pressing the
button will show
only the partially paid invoices.

button will show

Figure 49 Invoice List icons

50

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Customer Invoice

A user can create an invoice in this section or create an invoice from an existing quote. To create an
invoice from a quote, return to the section on Quotes to create a quote and create an invoice from a
quote. To create an invoice in this screen, follow the steps below
1.

Enter a customer number or select a customer from the list on the right.

Figure 50 Customer Invoice Form

2.

Enter the billing and shipping information if
applicable

3.

Add the items to be included in the invoice by
entering the item number or selecting from
the inventory list on the right. See Fig 38.

4.

Enter the quantity of each item
Figure 51 Inventory List

5.

If you wish to distribute the amount according to the defaults set in the Settings screen,
continue to step 9. To distribute the amount among accounts different from the default
accounts, click on the ‘Distribution’ tab at the bottom.

6.

Enter the amount you wish to distribute in the blank field

7.

Select the account to which you wish to distribute the amount by clicking on the
appropriate account.

51

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

8.

Repeat step
number 7 until the
entire amount has
been distributed.

9.

Press

.

10. The new invoice

appears in the list
at the right with
an icon to
indicate that it is
unpaid.

Figure 52 Distribution of Invoice

Save an Invoice as a Draft

The user might find it helpful to be able to begin preparing an invoice and saving it as a draft
until more information is available to complete the invoice. Invoices that are saved as draft have an
icon to the left of the invoice name in the list.
1.

Create the invoice as instructed above.

2.

Press the

3.

The invoice will remain in the list for editing until it has been finalized and accepted.

button.

Duplicate an existing Invoice

An existing invoice can be duplicated to make creating invoices more efficient.

52

1.

Select the invoice you desire to duplicate from the Invoice list on the right

2.

Press the

3.

Modify the invoice as necessary

4.

Press

button.

.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete items from an Invoice

Line items can be deleted from an invoice only before it has been accepted. After it has been
accepted, the entire invoice must be deleted and a new one created.
1.

Press the to the right
of the item you wish
to delete.

Figure 53 Invoice line items

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

Delete an entire Invoice

Only invoices saved as draft can be deleted. Once an invoice has been accepted, it cannot be
deleted. Therefore, the icon only appears next to those invoices that have been saved as draft.
1.

In the Invoice list on the right, press
the to the right of the invoice you
wish to delete.

2.

When the messages pops onto the
screen, confirm your wish to delete the
invoice by pressing ‘Delete. Pressing
‘Cancel’ will cancel the procedure.

Figure 54 Invoice list

Print an Invoice
1.

Select the invoice you wish to print from the quote list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

53

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit an Invoice

Only invoices that have been saved as draft or are pending invoices created from a Quote can be
edited. Once an invoice has been accepted, it can no longer be edited.

54

1.

Select the invoice you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes as necessary

3.

Press

.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memos
The Cr Memos tab is
where credit memos are
created or edited. This
screen shows the credit
memo detail on the left
and a list view of credit
memos, customers, and
inventory items on the
right. The field color in
the detail view identifies
whether or not the credit
memo can be edited.
Dimmed or gray fields
indicate that the credit
memo has been accepted
and cannot be edited.

Figure 55 Credit Memo Detail

On the right side of the screen, there is a tab-driven list of Cr
Memo, Customers, and Inventory. The credit memo tab
navigates the user to a list of available credit memos and their
status. The customers tab navigates the user to a list of
customers from which he can select for the credit memo.
Finally, the inventory tab navigates to a list of inventory
items from which the user can select items to add to the credit
memo.
The Cr Memo tab provides the additional viewing options in
the form of buttons at the bottom of the credit memo list.


The
button will show only credit memos
saved as draft.



button will show only credit memos
The
that have been issued.

Figure 56 Credit Memo List

55

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Credit Memo
1.

Enter a customer number or select a customer from the list on the right.

2.

Enter the billing and shipping information if applicable

3.

Add the items to
be included in the
credit memo by
entering the item
number or
selecting from the
inventory list on
the right.

4.

Enter the quantity
of each item
Figure 57 Create a Credit Memo

5.

If you wish to accept the default distribution to tracking entities and general ledger
accounts, continue to step 9. To distribute the amount among accounts different from the
default accounts, click on the ‘Distribution’ tab at the bottom.

6.

Enter the amount you wish to distribute in the blank field

7.

Select the account
to which you wish
to distribute the
amount by
clicking on the
appropriate
account.
Figure 58 Credit Memo distribution to GL accounts

8.

Repeat step number 7 until the entire amount has been distributed.

9.

Press

.

10. The new credit memo appears in the list at the right with an

been issued.

56

icon to indicate that it has

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Save a Credit Memo as a Draft

The user might find it helpful to be able to begin preparing a credit memo and saving it as a
draft until more information is available to complete the credit memo. Credit Memos that are saved as
icon to the left of the credit memo name in the list.
draft have an
1.

Create the credit memo as instructed above.

2.

Press the

button.

Duplicate an existing Credit Memo

An existing credit memo can be duplicated to make creating credit memos more efficient.
1.

Select the credit memo you desire to duplicate from the credit memo list on the right

2.

Press the

button.

Delete items from a Credit Memo

Line items can be deleted from a credit memo only before it has been accepted or issued.
1.

Press the to the right
of the item you wish
to delete.

Figure 59 Credit Memo Line Items

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

57

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete an entire Credit Memo

Once a credit memo has been accepted, it cannot be deleted. However, draft credit memos
can be deleted.
1.

In the credit memo list on the right, press
the to the right of the credit memo you
wish to delete.

2.

When the message pops onto the screen,
confirm your desire to delete the document
by pressing ‘Delete.’ Pressing ‘Cancel’
will cancel the delete procedure.

Figure 60 Customer Credit Memo List

Print a Credit Memo
1.

Select the credit memo you wish to print from the Credit memo list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

Edit a Credit Memo

Only credit memos that have been saved as draft can be edited. Once a credit memo has been
accepted, it cannot be edited.

58

1.

Select the credit memo you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes as necessary

3.

Press

.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Orders
The PO’s tab of the Forms section is where purchase orders are created and edited. This
screen provides a detail view of an individual purchase order on the left and a tab-driven list view of
existing purchase orders, vendors, and inventory items from which to choose on the right.

Figure 61 Purchase Order Detail

The purchase order tab provides additional viewing
options at the bottom of the list


Pressing the
button will show only
purchase orders saved as draft.



Pressing the
button will show only
purchase orders that have been issued.



button will show only
Pressing the
purchase orders whose items have been partially
received.



button will show only
Pressing the
purchase orders whose items have been received.

Figure 62 Purchase Order List

59

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Purchase Order

1.

Enter a vendor number or
select a vendor from the list on
the right.

2.

Enter the billing and shipping
information if applicable

Figure 63 Vendor list for Purchase Orders

3.

Add the items to be included in
the purchase order by entering
the item number or selecting
from the inventory list on the
right.

4.

Enter the quantity of each item

5.

Press

.

Figure 64 Inventory list for Purchase Orders

6.

The new purchase order appears in the list at the right with an
been issued.

icon to indicate that it has

Save a Purchase Order as a Draft

The user might find it helpful to be able to begin preparing a purchase order and saving it as a
draft until more information is available to complete the purchase order. Purchase orders that are
saved as draft have an
icon to the left of the purchase order name in the list.

60

1.

Create the purchase order as instructed above.

2.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Duplicate an existing Purchase Order

An existing purchase order can be duplicated to make creating purchase orders more efficient.
1.

Select the purchase order you desire to duplicate from the purchase order list on the right

2.

Press the

button.

Delete items from a Purchase Order

Line items can be deleted from a purchase order only before it has been accepted or issued.
1.

Press the to the right of the item you wish to delete. See Fig. 50.

Figure 65 Purchase Order line items

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

61

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete an entire Purchase Order

Only draft purchase orders can be deleted.
1.

In the purchase orders list on the
right, press the to the right of the
purchase order you wish to delete.

2.

When the message pops onto the
screen, confirm your desire to
delete the document by pressing
‘Delete.’ Pressing ‘Cancel’ will
cancel the delete procedure.

Figure 66 Purchase Order list

Print a Purchase Order
1.

Select the purchase order you wish to print from the purchase order list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

Edit a Purchase Order

Only purchase orders that have been saved as draft can be edited. Once a purchase order has been
accepted, it can no longer be edited.

62

1.

Select the purchase order you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes as necessary

3.

Press

.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills
The vendor bill tab of the Forms section shows the vendor bill detail on the left with its line
items and distribution information. On the right is a tab-driven list of vendor bills, vendors, and
inventory items.

Figure 67 Vendor Bill forms

The list view on the right includes vendor bills, which are
existing vendor bills; vendors from which the user can choose to
create a vendor bill and inventory items from which the user can
select and add inventory items to the vendor bill. While in the
vendor bills tab of this list, you can easily select the type of
vendor bill you wish to view by pressing one of the buttons at the
bottom of the list.
To make viewing multiple sets of vendor bills more convenient,
there are four buttons at the bottom of the vendor bill list to
enable the user to quickly switch between types of vendor bills.
As follows is the legend for those buttons.


Pressing the
saved as draft.

button will show only vendor bills



Pressing the
bills.

button will show only paid vendor



Pressing the
vendor bills.

button will show only the unpaid

Pressing the
paid vendor bills.

button will show only the partially



Figure 68 Vendor Bill list

63

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Vendor Bill
1.

Enter a vendor number or select a vendor
from the list on the right.

2.

Enter the billing and shipping information
if applicable

3.

Add the items to be included in the
vendor bill by entering the item number
or selecting from the inventory list on the
right.

4.

Enter the quantity of each item

5.

If you wish to accept the default
distribution to tracking entities and
general ledger accounts, continue to step
9. To distribute the amount among
accounts different from the default
accounts, click on the ‘Distribution’ tab at
the bottom.

Figure 69 Vendor list for vendor bills

Figure 70 Inventory list for vendor bills

Figure 71 Distribution for Vendor Bills

6.

Enter the amount you wish to distribute in the blank field

7.

Select the account to which you wish to distribute the amount by clicking on the
appropriate account.

8.

Repeat step number 7 until the entire amount has been distributed.

9.

Press

.

10. The new vendor bill appears in the list at the right with an

been issued.
64

icon to indicate that it has

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Save a Vendor Bill as a Draft

The user might find it helpful to be able to begin preparing a vendor bill and saving it as a draft until
more information is available to complete the vendor bill. Vendor bills that are saved as draft have an
icon to the left of the vendor bill’s name in the list.
1.

Create the vendor bill as instructed above.

2.

Press the

button.

Edit a Vendor Bill

Vendor bills cannot be edited once they have been accepted. Only vendor bills saved as draft can be
edited.
1.

Select the vendor bill you wish to edit from the list on the right.

2.

Make changes as necessary (see other areas of this section for more information on
specific editing).

3.

Press

.

Duplicate an existing Vendor Bill

An existing vendor bill can be duplicated to make creating vendor bills more efficient.
1.

Select the vendor bill you desire to duplicate from the vendor bill list on the right

2.

Press the

button.

Delete items from a Vendor Bill

Line items can be deleted from a vendor bill only before it has been accepted or issued.
1.

Press the to the right
of the item you wish to
delete.

Figure 72 Line items on vendor bill

2.

Respond to the pop-up message

65

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Delete an entire Vendor Bill

Only vendor bills that have been saved as draft can be deleted. The
any vendor bill that has been saved as a draft.
1.

In the vendor bills list on the right, press the to
the right of the vendor bills you wish to delete.

2.

When the message pops onto the screen,
confirm your desire to delete the document by
pressing ‘Delete.’ Pressing ‘Cancel’ will cancel
the delete procedure.

icon will appear to the right of

Figure 73 List of vendor bills

Print a Vendor Bill

66

1.

Select the vendor bill you wish to print from the vendor bill list on the right.

2.

Press the

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

[This page left blank intentionally]

67

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

7

Chapter

Process
The Process tab of EasyAccounting is where the user can perform batch
accounting activities such as deposits, bank account reconciliation, receiving
purchase orders, and paying bills.

Deposits
Deposits are created from the Deposits tab of the process screen. The user can view existing
deposits or undeposited checks for the purpose of creating a new deposit.

Figure 74 List of undeposited checks

Create a Deposit
1.

Navigate to the Undeposited Checks tab of the Deposits tab of the Process screen.

2.

Select the cash account to which you wish to create a deposit record.

3.

Select the checks you wish to include on the deposit record by clicking on the
to the right of the item.

4.

Press the

checkbox

button.

Delete a Deposit

A deposit cannot be deleted after it has been accepted.

68

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Edit a Deposit

A deposit cannot be edited after it has been accepted.
View a Deposit line items
1.

Navigate to the Existing Deposits tab of the Deposits tab of the Process screen.

2.

Select the cash account for which you wish to view deposit records

Figure 75 Existing Deposits

3.

Click on the icon to the left of the item you wish to view in detail.

4.

The line items will appear below the header item.

69

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Bank Reconciliation
EasyAccounting makes it easy to reconcile your checking or other bank accounts.
Reconcile a bank account
1.

Navigate to the ‘Chk Recon’ tab of the Process screen.

2.

Select the Cash Account you wish to reconcile.

Figure 76 Bank Reconciliation

3.

Enter the bank finance charges in
the Pending Charges field at the
bottom of the window.
Figure 77 Finance charges for bank account

70

4.

Enter the statement balance in the Statement Balance field at the bottom of the window.

5.

Select the cleared items by clicking on the

6.

When the difference shown at the bottom of the window is zero, press

checkbox to the right of each item.
.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receive Purchase Orders
Purchase Orders created in the PO tab of the Forms section of EasyAccounting can be
received in the Receive PO tab of the Process section. Purchase orders can also be partially received.

Figure 78 Receive purchase order procedure

Receive Purchase Order
1.

Navigate to the Receive PO tab of the Process section.

2.

Select the purchase order you wish to receive from the list on the right by clicking on the
appropriate line.

3.

Enter the quantity received in the ‘Rec’d’ column if the quantity is different from the
quantity on the purchase order.

4.

Enter the unit price of the items in the ‘Cost’ column if the unit price is different from the
unit price on the purchase order.

5.

Enter comments in the Comments field.

6.

Enter shipping instructions in the Shipping Instructions field.

71

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

7.

If you decide to accept the default distribution amounts established in the settings section,
proceed to step 9.

8.

Distribute
the amount
of the
purchase
order in the
distribution
tab
Figure 79 Distribution of purchase order amounts received

9.

When all items are received, mark the Complete checkbox.

10. Press the

72

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Pay Bills
Bills entered in the Purchase or Payables journal can be paid in a batch at the Pay Bills tab of
the Process screen.

Figure 80 Pay Bills in batch process

Pay Bills
1.

Navigate to the Pay Bills tab of the Process screen.

2.

Select the account from which you wish to pay the bills.

3.

If you wish to pay the full amount of an item, click on the

4.

If you wish to partially pay an item, enter the amount you wish to pay in the Amount field
and click on the line item you wish to apply the partial payment to.

5.

After selecting all the items you wish to pay, press the

checkbox next to the item.

button.

73

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Distribute check amounts

When paying bills in batch format, the user has the option to distribute the amounts among the
tracking entities defined in the company.

Figure 81 Entity distribution

1.

Navigate to the tab for the tracking group you wish to distribute the payments among.

2.

Enter the amount you wish to distribute in the amount field

3.

Click on the line item representing the tracking entity to which you wish to distribute.

4.

When you accept the batch bill payments, the distributions are accepted at the same time.

Print checks created in the Pay Bills tab

After paying the bills in the Pay Bills screen, the user can print the checks from the Checks tab
of the Forms screen.

74

1.

Navigate to the Checks tab of the Forms screen.

2.

Enter the next check number in the ‘Next Check Number’ field at the bottom of the list.

3.

Click on the

4.

The next check number will show up in blue to the left of the item.

5.

Press the

checkbox next to each item you wish to print.

button.

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

[This page left blank intentionally]

75

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

8

Chapter

Reports
EasyAccounting provides financial, aging, and inquiry reports. Financial
reports include a trial balance, balance sheet, and income statement. Aging
reports include receivables aging and payables aging. Inquiry reports include
ledger accounts inquiry, journal entry inquiries, and statement inquiries.

Financial Reports
The three major financial reports are Trial Balance, Balance Sheet, and Income Statement. All
three financial reports are created by the same procedure.

Figure 82 Financial Reports Tab

76

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Trial Balance Report

Figure 83 Trial Balance Report

1.

Select Trial Balance tab.

Figure 84 Financial Report Selection

2.

Select the date parameters for the report

3.

Select the item by which you wish to sort

4.

Set the display parameters

5.

If tracking entities were created in the Settings section, you
can select the tracking parameters you wish to view.

6.

Press

or

7.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 85 Financial Report parameters

77

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create a Balance Sheet

Figure 86 Sample Balance Sheet

1.

Select the Balance Sheet tab.

Figure 87 Balance Sheet

78

1.

Select the date parameters for the report

2.

Select the item by which you wish to sort

3.

Set the display parameters

4.

If tracking entities were created in the Settings section, you
can select the tracking parameters you wish to view.

5.

Press

or

6.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.
Figure 88 Balance sheet parameters

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create an Income Statement

Figure 89 Sample Income Statement

1.

Select Income Statement tab.

Figure 90 Income Statement Selection

2.

Select the date parameters for the report

3.

Select the item by which you wish to sort

4.

Set the display parameters

5.

If tracking entities were created in the Settings section, you
can select the tracking parameters you wish to view.

6.

Press

or

7.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 91 Income Statement parameters

79

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Aging Reports
There are two aging reports available: Receivables and Payables. The procedure for creating
both reports is the same.
Create a Receivables Aging Report

Figure 92 Sample Receivables Aging Report

1.

Select the report you wish to view by selecting the
appropriate tab.

Figure 93 Receivables Aging Report tab

2.

Select how you wish the report to be aged.

3.

Select summary or detail.

4.

Select the item by which you wish to sort

5.

Set the tracking parameters you wish to view.

6.

Press

or

7.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 94 Aging report parameters

80

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create Payables Aging Report

Figure 95 Sample Payables Aging Report

1.

Select the Payables Aging tab.

Figure 96 Payables Aging Report tab

2.

Select how you wish the report to be aged.

3.

Select summary or detail.

4.

Select the item by which you wish to sort

5.

Set the tracking parameters you wish to view.

6.

Press

or

7.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 97 Aging report parameters

81

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Inquiry Reports
Inquiry reports allow the user to inquire regarding the status or detail of ledger accounts or
journal entries. In addition, this area allows the user to print statements to customers.
Create Ledger Account Inquiry Reports

Figure 98 Sample General Ledger inquiry report

1.

Navigate to the Inquiry tab of the Reports Section.

Figure 99 Ledger Accounts Reports

2.

Navigate to the Ledger Accounts tab.

3.

Select the ledger type you wish to create.

4.

Select all accounts or specific accounts.

5.

Select the date parameters.

6.

Select the tracking entities you wish to view.

7.

Press

or

8.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 100 GL
Parameters

82

Inquiry Report

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create Journal Entries Inquiry Reports

1.

Navigate to the Inquiry tab of the Reports Section.

Figure 101 Journal Entries Report

2.

Navigate to the Journal Entries tab.

3.

Select the type of journal report you wish to view

4.

Select the transactions you wish to be part of the report.

5.

Select the item by which you wish to sort the report

6.

Select the date parameters for the report

7.

Select the tracking entities you wish to view.

8.

Press

or

9.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 102 Journal Entries Report Parameters

83

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Create Customer Statements

Figure 103 Sample Customer Statement

1.

Navigate to the Inquiry tab of the Reports Section.

Figure 104 Customer Statements tab

2.

Navigate to the Statements tab.

3.

Select the item by which you wish to sort the report

4.

Select the account range to print

5.

Select the date parameters for the report

6.

Select the tracking entities you wish to view.

7.

Press

or

8.

Press

to print the current report.

to view the report.

Figure 105 Statement Parameters

84

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

85

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

9

Chapter

Appendix
This section contains illustrations of nearly all the screenshots you will see in EasyAccounting.

A-86

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen
Main Screen - Single User, Single Company

This is the screen available when the software is launched with only one user with no password for a single company. The software automatically logs the user in when the software is launched.

87

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen - Multiple Users Logged Out

This is the log-in screen for software set up with multiple users and one company. Notice all the tabs on the left are unavailable except main, which indicates that no user is logged in. To log in, the user can click on the
appropriate name, enter the password in the password field and press the ‘Log In’ button.

88

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen - Multiple Users, Single Company

This screen shows the log-out screen. The icon next to the user name ‘Master’ indicates that Master is the current user on this particular computer. The IP address next to Master’s name is the IP address of the computer
where Master is logged on. This is also where the user logs out of the software. Notice all the tabs on the left are available indicating this user has access to all sections of the software.

89

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen - Single User, Multiple Companies

This screen shows the main screen after the Master user (in this case the only user) has logged into a version with multiple companies created. Notice the area at the top right of the screen under the ‘Company’ heading.
The user can click on the field where it says ‘Sample Book Company’ and see a list of other available companies.

90

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen - Multiple Users, Multiple Companies

This screen is the main log-in screen that shows that the Master user has logged into a version with multiple companies. Keep in mind that user settings are global and not specific to a company. In other words, deleting a
company does not affect the users created in the software.

91

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Main Screen - Logged-in User with restricted access

This screen shows a user named ‘Andy’ logged in to a version with multiple companies created. However, Andy’s access is restricted as is indicated by the dimmed tabs on the left. In this case, Andy only has access to the
Journal and Forms sections.

92

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Settings
Company Settings before company is created

Figure 7 is the screen located at the Company tab of the Settings tab and where a new company is created with its pertinent information including account numbers, period types, etc. Notice only the Main and Settings
tabs are available because no company has yet been created, making the remainder of the software unavailable until a company is created.
93

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Company Settings Tab after company is created

This illustrates the same screen seen in Figure 7 except that the company has been created and access to the remainder of the software is now open as illustrated by the available tabs on the left.

94

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

User Settings-Access Privileges

At this screen, the administrator creates user names and passwords and assigned appropriate access privileges to each one.

95

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

User Settings-Preferences

This screen is where the administrator sets preferences for users regarding reports, forms, and default printers.

96

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

System Settings

This screen serves the following purposes: Set form numbers and prefixes for quotes, invoices, credit memos, purchase orders, and vendor bills; set next check numbers, select default cash account, delete a company,
database maintenance such as verification, reset transactional records, unlock records after a crash and year-end functions, and, finally, registering the software.

97

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Print Settings

This screen is where the administrator sets printing preferences for multiple reports and multiple printers. Each report can have a different margin setting for each printer to accommodate all possible printers in an office.

98

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Tracking Settings - no tracking entities

This screen is only available when the user has not established any tracking groups or entities and it describes in detail the uses of tracking within the accounting software.

99

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Tracking Settings - with tracking groups established

This screen is available after tracking categories have been defined. This is where the administrator defines additional tracking groups or categories and entities within each tracking group. For example, Partners, Stores,
Jobs, and Sales Reps are tracking groups. Alan, Bob, Charley, etc. are tracking entities within the tracking group.

100

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Ledger
General Ledger Accounts

This screen is where the general ledger accounts are created and edited. When an account is being viewed by a user, an icon appears to the left of the account in the list on the right. If a remote user is viewing the
account, the icon will be red. If the current user is viewing the account, the icon will be blue.
101

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receivables Ledger Accounts

This screen is where the receivables accounts (customers) are created and edited. This screen also allows the user to set default distributions to the defined tracking entities.

102

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Payables Ledger Accounts

This screen is where payables accounts (vendors) are created and edited. In addition to basic vendor information, the administrator can set distribution defaults to defined tracking entities.

103

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Inventory Ledger Accounts

This screen illustrates an inventory account. This is where inventory items are created and default distributions among defined tracking entities are set.

104

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Journal
General Journal Entries

This is where manual general journal entries are entered. Most general journal entries are posted at the time of the activity. For example, sales and purchase entries are recorded in the appropriate accounts at the time of
the transaction. On this screen, the user can select from the accounts on the left or type in the account number in the appropriate column. The entry cannot be accepted until the debits equal the credits.
105

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal – Sales with distribution to G/L accounts

This screen is used for sales transactions. The user can select a customer from the list on the right or simply enter the customer number in the space provided. Distribution to G/L accounts is done according to defaults
set when creating the customer account; however, the distribution can be overridden at this time.

106

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal - Sales with distribution to defined tracking entities

This screen is also used for sales transactions with one difference. The user can distribute the sales amount among defined tracking entities as created in the Settings section.

107

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal – Refund – Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen is where sales refunds are entered and the amount distributed among G/L accounts, if applicable.

108

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal - Refund - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen is where the sales refund is distributed among defined tracking entities.

109

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen is where payments or credits to sales are created. If appropriate, the user can allocate the payment or credit among the G/L accounts or simply accept the defaults established when the receivable (customer)
account was created.

110

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen is where a payment or credit to a sale can be allocated to defined tracking entities by selecting the tab in section 3 for the correct tracking entity.

111

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Purchase - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen is where purchase transactions are entered and, if necessary, the amounts are distributed among appropriate G/L accounts.

112

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Purchase - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen allows the user to allocate the purchase amount to the appropriate defined tracking entities.

113

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Refund - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen is where the user creates refunds to purchases and can allocate the amounts to appropriate G/L accounts.

114

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Refund - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen is where the user can allocate the refund amount to appropriate defined tracking entities.

115

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to G/L Accounts

Payments and credits to purchases are created on this screen. At this time, the user can also allocate the payment or credit to the appropriate G/L accounts.

116

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal - Pay/Credit - Distribution to Tracking Entities

Payments and credits to purchases can be allocated to tracking entities on a screen like this.

117

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Forms
Checks – Distribution to G/L Accounts

This is the screen where checks are created and from which checks used to pay bills in batch are printed. The list of checks on the right can be toggled between issued, checks ready to be printed, and un-issued checks.
The user can allocate the check amount to the appropriate G/L account on this screen as well.
118

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Checks - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This is where check amounts can be distributed to tracking entities as appropriate.

119

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Quotes (draft)

This screen shows a quote that has not been issued. Notice the fields remain white which means the quote can still be edited.

120

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Quotes (issued) with list of existing quotes on the right

This screen shows a quote that has been issued. Notice the fields are gray and not enterable indicating the quote has been issued. On the right is a list of existing quotes from which the user can select one to view.

121

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Quotes (issued) with list of available customers on the right

This screen shows an issued quote with a list of customers on the right. When a quote is still in draft form, the user can select a customer from this list.

122

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Quotes (issued) with list of available inventory items on the right

This screen shows an issued quote with a list of inventory items on the right. When a quote is still in draft form, the user can select an item from this list to add to the quote.

123

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Invoice - Line Items with list of available invoices

This screen depicts an invoice form that has not been accepted and, thus, is still editable. This particular view shows the line items for the invoice.

124

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Invoice - Line items with list of available customers

This screen illustrates an invoice in draft form showing the line items on the invoice with a list of customers on the right. The user can select form the list by clicking on the desired customer and that customer
information will appear in the invoice. The user can also select a customer by entering the customer number in the appropriate field.

125

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Invoice - Line items with list of available inventory items

This screen illustrates an invoice in draft form showing the line items on the invoice with a list of inventory items on the right. The user can select form the list by clicking on the desired item and that item information
will appear in the appropriate line item on the invoice. The user can also select an item by entering the item number in the appropriate field in the line.

126

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Invoice - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen shows a draft invoice where the user has selected the Distribution tab to allocate the invoice amount to the appropriate G/L accounts.

127

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Invoice - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen shows a draft invoice in draft form where the user has selected the Distribution tab to allocate the invoice amount to the appropriate tracking entities.

128

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memo - line items with list of available credit memos

This screen is a draft credit memo indicating line items on the credit memo on the left and a list of existing credit memos on the right.

129

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memo - line items with list of available customers

This screen shows a draft credit memo indicating line items to the credit memo on the left and a list of available customers on the right. The user can select a customer by clicking on the appropriate line in the list or by
entering the customer number in the field provided on the left.

130

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memos - line items with list of available inventory items

This screen shows a draft credit memo indicating line items to the credit memo on the left and a list of available inventory items on the right. The user can select an inventory item by clicking on the appropriate line in the
list or by entering the inventory number in the field provided on the appropriate line.

131

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memo - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen shows a draft credit memo with distribution selected for allocation to G/L accounts.

132

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Credit Memo - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen shows a draft credit memo with distribution selected for allocation to tracking entities.

133

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Orders - line items with list of available purchase orders

This screen illustrates a draft purchase order on the left with a list of existing purchase orders on the right. When the purchase order is accepted or issued, the fields turn gray indicating it can no longer be edited.

134

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Orders - line items with list of vendors

This screen illustrates a draft purchase order on the left with a list of available vendors on the right. The user can select the appropriate vendor for this purchase order by clicking on the appropriate line in the list or by
entering the vendor number in the appropriate field on the left.

135

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Orders - line items with list of inventory items on the right

This screen illustrates a draft purchase order on the left with a list of available inventory items on the right. The user can select the appropriate inventory item for this purchase order by clicking on the appropriate line in
the list or by entering the item number in the appropriate field in the line on the left for that item.

136

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills - Line items with list of available Vendor bills

This screen illustrates a draft vendor bill showing the bill’s line items on the left and a list of existing vendor bills on the right. When the vendor bill has been accepted, the white fields turn to gray allowing the user to
view the bill, but not edit it.

137

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills - Line items with list of available Vendors

This screen illustrates a draft vendor bill on the left and available vendors in a list on the right. The user can select a vendor by clicking on the appropriate vendor in the list or by entering the vendor number in the
appropriate field on the left.

138

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills - Line items with list of inventory items

This screen illustrates a draft vendor bill on the left and available inventory items in a list on the right. The user can select an item by clicking on the appropriate line in the list or by entering the item number in the
appropriate field n the line items.

139

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen illustrates a draft vendor bill and the distribution tab. This screen allows the user to allocate the vendor bill amount to G/L accounts different from the default accounts set when creating this vendor.
140

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Vendor Bills - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen illustrates a draft vendor bill and the distribution tab. This screen allows the user to allocate the vendor bill amount to tracking entities.

141

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Process
Deposits - Existing Deposit List

This screen represents existing deposits made. The user can look at the details of each deposit by toggling the arrow to the left of the bold-faced line item. This arrow will toggle between deposit details and just viewing
deposit summaries.
142

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Deposits - Undeposited checks

This screen represents the process of creating deposit slips by selecting from a list of undeposited checks.

143

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Check Reconciliation

This screen is where the user reconciles bank accounts.

144

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receive Purchase Order - Line Items

This screen is where the user receives purchase orders. This screen shows the line items of the purchase order on the left and allows the user to modify the quantities received and the unit cost of each item. The purchase
order can be partially received and the remaining items received at a later date.

145

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receive Purchase Orders - Distribution to G/L Accounts

This screen is where a received purchase order can be distributed to G/L accounts different from those set in the original purchase order.

146

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receive Purchase Orders - Distribution to Tracking Entities

This screen is where a received purchase order can be distributed to tracking entities different from those set in the original purchase order.

147

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Pay Bills - Distribute to Vendor Bills

This screen allows the user to pay bills in a batch format. The user can select the bills he wishes to pay and the appropriate bank account to begin the process. This screen will also show the user the account balance for
the chosen account, the total amount of the bills to be paid and the new balance if those bills are paid.

148

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Pay Bills - Distribute to tracking entities

This screen allows the user to distribute bill payments among tracking entities.

149

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Reports
Trial Balance Report

This is a Trial Balance report, one of the three financial reports provided in EasyAccounting. The report has several variables such as date parameter, sorting preference, display preference, and, if applicable, tracking
entity parameter.

A-150

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Balance Sheet

This is a Balance Sheet report, one of the three financial reports provided in EasyAccounting. The report has several variables such as date parameter, sorting preference, display preference, and, if applicable, tracking
entity parameter.

151

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Income Statement

This is an Income Statement report, one of the three financial reports provided in EasyAccounting. The report has several variables such as date parameter, sorting preference, display preference, and, if applicable,
tracking entity parameter.

152

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receivables Aging Report

This is a Receivables aging report, one of two aging reports provided in EasyAccounting. The report has several variables such as aging date parameter, summary or detail preference, sorting preference, and, if applicable,
tracking entity parameter.

153

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Payables Aging Reports

This is a Payables aging report, one of two aging reports provided in EasyAccounting. The report has several variables such as aging date parameter, summary or detail preference, sorting preference, and, if applicable,
tracking entity parameter.

154

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

General Ledger Account Inquiry Report

This is a General Ledger inquiry report which shows all activity in each general ledger account. The user can further define the report by selecting the account range, the date range, and, if applicable, the tracking entities
to view on this report.

155

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Receivables (Customer) Accounts Inquiry Report

This is a Receivables (customer ledger) inquiry report which shows all activity in each customer ledger account. The user can further define the report by selecting the account range, the date range, and, if applicable, the
tracking entities to view on this report.

156

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Payables (Vendor) Accounts Inquiry Report

This is a Payables (vendor ledger) inquiry report which shows all activity in each vendor ledger account. The user can further define the report by selecting the account range, the date range, and, if applicable, the tracking
entities to view on this report.

157

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

General Journal Inquiry Report

This is a journal entries report for general journal entries which shows the general journal entries according to the set parameters. The user can further define the report by selecting the type of transactions, either
summary or detail report, sorting preference, date parameters, and, if applicable, the tracking entities to view on this report.

158

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Sales Journal Inquiry Reports

This is a journal entries report for sales journal entries which shows the sales journal entries. The user can further define the report by selecting the type of transactions, either summary or detail report, sorting preference,
date parameters, and, if applicable, the tracking entities to view on this report.

159

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Purchase Journal Inquiry Reports

This is a journal entries report for purchase journal entries which shows the purchase journal entries. The user can further define the report by selecting the type of transactions, either summary or detail report, sorting
preference, date parameters, and, if applicable, the tracking entities to view on this report.

160

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Customer Statements

This is a customer statement for a company to print out one or a series of customer statements. The user can customize the customer statements by selecting sorting preference, account range, date range, and, if
applicable, which tracking entities to print.

161

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Index
A
Access, 3, 8, 13, 15, 18
Account numbers, 11, 12
aging, 86, 91, 92, 93

Accounts, 28, 32, 33
Invoices, 16, 17, 19, 20, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61

M
Maintenance, 17, 19

C
Checks, 17, 22, 49, 50, 51, 52, 77, 84
Re-issue, 52
Void, 52
Company, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 23, 30,
31, 37, 43, 84
Credit, 17, 36, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
Customers, 1, 28, 30, 37, 40, 41, 43, 53, 56, 57, 58, 62, 63,
64, 66, 94, 97

D
Debit, 36
Delete, 12, 18, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39, 41, 42, 45, 46, 48,
54, 60, 65, 66, 69, 70, 74, 75, 78
Deposits, 77, 78
Distribution, 19, 23, 26, 37, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51,
58, 59, 64, 71, 72, 73, 82, 84
Duplicate, 54, 59, 65, 69, 74

F
Form numbers, 17
Forms, 6, 8, 16, 17, 21, 22, 49, 53, 55, 56, 58, 63, 67, 71,
80, 84

G
General Journal, 15, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47,
48
General Ledger, 1, 28, 29, 49, 50, 51, 64, 72, 94

I
Inquiry Reports
Ledger Account, 94
Inventory, 1, 28, 32, 33, 53, 56, 58, 62, 63, 64, 67, 68, 71,
72

O
Order form, 21, 67, 68, 69, 70, 80, 82

P
Pay bills, 77, 83, 84
Payable
Account, 1, 31
Payables, 28, 30, 31, 32, 83, 86, 91, 92, 93
Payment, 21, 37, 41, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 83
Preferences, 15, 16, 23, 37, 43, 84
Prefixes, 17
Print, 10, 16, 21, 22, 51, 52, 55, 60, 66, 70, 75, 84, 88, 89,
90, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97
Margins, 22
Procedures, 19, 50, 77, 78, 79, 80, 83
Purchase, 17, 21, 25, 26, 35, 43, 45, 46, 49, 67, 68, 69, 70,
77, 80, 82, 83
Journal, 43, 45, 46
Purchase Order, 17, 49, 67, 68, 69, 70, 77, 80, 82
Receive PO, 80

Q
Quote, 17, 49, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60, 61

R
Receivables, 28, 30, 86, 91, 92
Reconciliation, 77, 79
refund, 46
Refunds, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46
Purchase, 46
Sales, 40, 41, 46
Registration, 20
Reports
Aging, 86, 91, 92, 93
Balance sheet, 86, 88, 89
Customer statement, 97

A-162

U S E R ’ S

G U I D E

Financial, 12, 23, 86, 87
Income statement, 86, 89, 90
Inquiry, 86, 94, 96
Payables aging, 86, 92, 93
Receivables aging, 86, 91, 92
Trial balance, 86, 87
Reset, 19

S
Sales, 23, 25, 26, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47
Journal, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43
Settings, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 22, 25, 37, 40, 42, 43, 45,
47, 58, 82, 88, 89, 90
Standard features, 1
System, 10, 12, 17, 22

Entity, 10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 37, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47, 51, 64,
72, 84, 88, 89, 90, 95, 96, 97

U
Unlock, 20
Users, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 33, 37, 41, 43, 46, 49, 53, 57,
59, 63, 65, 68, 71, 73, 77, 84, 94

V
Vendor, 1, 17, 28, 31, 32, 43, 45, 47, 49, 67, 68, 71, 72, 73,
74, 75
Vendor bills, 17, 49, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75
Verification of database, 19, 51
View, 1

T
Tracking, 10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 37, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47, 49, 50,
51, 64, 72, 84, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93, 95, 96, 97
Category, 23, 24, 25, 26, 50, 84

Y
Year-end, 19

163

